CHAPTER 61

(HJR 19)

A JOINT RESOLUTION establishing an annual Kentucky Retired Teachers' Appreciation Week.

WHEREAS, Kentucky Retired Teachers provided a great service to the Commonwealth by educating the current citizens and leaders of Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, Kentucky Retired Teachers continue to support education in the Commonwealth through thousands of hours of volunteer service; and

WHEREAS, Kentucky Retired Teachers continue to support students by providing scholarships to promising students in the field of education; and

WHEREAS, Kentucky Retired Teachers support the Commonwealth through annual community service projects;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives and Senate honor Kentucky Retired Teachers by recognizing the third week of October to be Kentucky Retired Teachers' Appreciation Week.

Section 2. The members of the House of Representatives and Senate thank Kentucky Retired Teachers for their past, present, and future dedication to education in the Commonwealth.

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Mr. Bob Wagoner, Executive Director for Kentucky Retired Teachers' Association, P.O. Box 826, New Castle, Kentucky 40050.

Signed by Governor April 8, 2014.